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facilities like construction of third general cargo berth and capital dredging has also been made in the Sixth Five Year Plan.

Visakhapatoam-—An economic rate of Rs. 30,15 per metric tonne has since been notified for the year 1979-80 for handling of Iron ore in the Quter Harbour of the Port.

P. m.s Statement regarding Mrs.
Bandaranaike

1501. SHRI RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH : Will thc Minister of EXTER-NAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Primc Minister has given a statement rccently about the denial of Civil Rights to the Former Prime Minister of Sri Lanka, Shrimati Bandaranaike ;

(b) whether Sri Lapka Government have shown their displeasare ; and

(¢) what is Government of India’s reaction thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFATRS (SHRT P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO) : (a) The Prime Minister has not issued any statement concerning the imposition of civic disabilities on Mrs. Bandaranaike. However, in reply to a question in a press interview on 21-10-80, she expressed her distress over the decision to impose such disabilities.

b) The Sri Lanka authoritics have indicated to us their unhappiness over the comment.

{c) We have conveyed to them that the Prime Minister’s remarks contain her assessment and view of matters related to Mrs. Bandaranaike, based on certain principles and perceptions. We have also made it clear, at the same time, that India has good relations with Sri Lanka and the Government of India desires to nurture good relations with the Government of Sri Lanka and between the two peoples.

Proposal to Accept 5,000 Tibetan Refugees who are residing in

Bhutan
1502. SHRI  RAJESH KUMAR
SINGH:
SHRI CHANDRA DEO PRA-
SAD VERMA :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether, there is any proposal under consideration to accept 5,000 Tibetan refugees by India who had dectlined to opt for the Bhutanese nationality ;

(b) if so, the reasons thereof ; and

(c) the cirrumstances under which Government have accepted the proposal ¢

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAQ) : (a) to (c). In response to a request from the Royal Government of Bhutan and His Holiness the Dalai Lama, the Government of India have agreed to accept 1,500 Tibetan refugees from Bhutan, out of the 3,000 who had declined to opt for Bhutanese citizenship, for resettlement in India. The modalities and details are being worked out in consultation with all concerned. The Government of India’s decision 1s in keeping with India’s close and friendly relations with Bhutan and her humanitarian approach to such problems.
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